Body art does not include practices and procedures that are performed by a 
licensed medical or dental professional if the procedure is within the professional’s scope 
of practice. 

BREW PUB: A brewer who holds one (1) or more retail on-sale licenses and who 
manufactures fewer than three thousand five hundred (3,500) barrels of malt liquor in a 
year, at any one licensed premises, the entire production of which is solely for 
consumption on tap on any licensed premises owned by the brewer, or for off-sale from 
those licensed premises as permitted by state statute.

[...]

furniture (where wood is milled off-site); hardware; toys; light sheet metal 
products; mechanical components; printing; small vehicle assembly; and computer 
software. 

MEADERY: A winery where mead is produced and sold commercially. 

MICROBREWERY: A facility that produces not more than three thousand five hundred 
(3,500) barrels of malt liquor in a calendar year as regulated by Minnesota statutes, and 
may or may not include a brewer taproom. 

MICRODISTILLERY: A distillery operated within the state producing premium, distilled 
spirits in total quantity not to exceed forty thousand (40,000) proof gallons in a calendar

[...]

specific elements of the site plan proposed by the applicant or imposed by the City 
Council shall be carried out within a specific time period.  

(b) An irrevocable letter of credit or cash deposit shall be provided by the developer to 
ensure completion of such improvements.  

(c) Such financial guarantee must equal one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the 
estimate cost of specified improvements. At least forty (40) percent of the financial 

guarantee for landscaping improvements shall be retained for two (2) complete 
growing seasons. 

Sec. 25-03-205. Time Limit; Site Plan 

(a) The applicant must apply for a building permit within five hundred forty-eight (548) 
days from the day the City Council approves the site plan.  

(b) Failure to apply for a building permit within this timespan shall void the initial approval 
and require the applicant to reapply for a site plan permit.  

(c) At any time within the five hundred forty-eight (548) days the applicant may, by written 
notice to the Community Development Director, request one (1) extension of up to one 
hundred eighty (180) days. 

Sec. 25-03-206. Site Plan Amendment 

(a) Site plan amendments shall be reviewed by the Community Development Director to

[...]

at the time of the adoption of an additional control under this Ordinance, may be 
continued, including through repair, replacement, restoration, maintenance, or 
improvement, but not including expansion, unless: 

(1) The nonconformity or occupancy is discontinued for a period of more than three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days; or 

(2) The nonconforming use is destroyed by fire or other peril to the extent of greater 
than fifty (50) percent of its estimated market value, as indicated in the records of 
the county assessor at the time of damage, and no building permit has been